AUTHOR

Senator Martinez Calderon, Daniel

SPONSORS

Senator Fuzy, Layla

Senator Vega, Emma

Senator Collins, Nicole

Senator Batson, Jordyn

Senator Avellaneda, Pablo

Date of First Reading: April 1st,2024 S.R.23-24.12

1 A Resolution-

- 2 To be known as "Texas State University Narcan Resolution",
- 3 relating to the recent implementation of Narcan Distribution at
- 4 both Texas State University campuses.
- 6 WHEREAS: The Student Government of Texas State University, on
- 7 behalf of the student body of Texas State University supports the
- 8 efforts of Texas State University Division of Student Success for
- 9 the recent implementation of a Permanent Narcan Distribution
- 10 Program at the San Marcos and Round rock campuses; and
- 11 WHEREAS: The Texas State University Health Services team
- 12 implemented a permanently funded Narcan Distribution Program named
- 13 "Campus Naloxone (Narcan) Distribution Program" in February 2024
- 14 for all students, faculty, and staff. This program also provides
- 15 training on how to administer Narcan and other valuable resources

- 16 for individuals who receive Narcan through this program via the
- 17 program's website as cited below; and
- 18 WHEREAS: Students, staff, and faculty at both Texas State
- 19 University campuses can feel better prepared in case of an opioid
- 20 overdose related emergency; and
- 21 WHEREAS: Individuals who choose to receive Narcan through this
- 22 program do not have to provide any personal information to receive
- 23 Narcan. The individual just goes up to one of the 3 locations on
- 24 the San Marcos campus and one location at the Round Rock Campus
- 25 which are located at the student health center, student recreation
- 26 center, and the Alkek "Ask Us" Desk, or at the Round Rock campus
- 27 in the Avery Building room 201; and
- 28 WHEREAS: Texas State University Division of Student Success has
- 29 taken a proactive approach to the systemic issue affecting the
- 30 youth across the country starting on our Campuses; therefore,
- 31 BE IT RESOLVED: The Student Government of Texas State University
- 32 is in full support of the implementation and permanence of the
- 33 "Campus Naloxone (Narcan) Distribution Program" at both Texas
- 34 State University campuses; and

- 35 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: This legislation be forwarded to the
- 36 Student Body President for further action.
- 37 Campus Naloxone (Narcan) Distribution Program
- 38 https://www.healthcenter.txst.edu/public-health-
- 39 information/naloxone.html